Given that TM , PG, αs, αi, and αd are highly sensitive parameters
and least explored in the HK region; therefore, they are used
for the calibration of the mass- and energy-balance model in
this study.

Model Calibration
For the calibration of the mass- and energy-balance model,
Monte Carlo simulations are performed with 10,000 parameter
sets where the parameters are varied over their plausible limits
(Konz and Seibert, 2010; Rounce et al., 2020). The value, PG is
changed from 0 to 100% km−1, TM from−3◦C to+3◦C, αs from

Frontiers in Water | www.frontiersin.org 6 April 2022 | Volume 4 | Article 874240

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/water
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/water#articles

Srivastava and Azam Mass- and Energy-Balance Modeling

TABLE 2 | List of model parameters, sensitivity and uncertainty ranges for DBG and CSG.

Parameters Dokriani Bamak glacier Chhota Shigri glacier

Model value Uncertainty

estimation

range

Sensitivity

test range

Mass balance

sensitivity

(m w.e. a−1)

Model value Uncertainty

estimation

range

Sensitivity

test range

Mass balance

sensitivity

(m w.e. a−1)

Altitudinal precipitation

gradient (% km−1)*

36 33 to 40 33 to 40 0.08 73 66 to 81 66 to 81 0.06

Temperature Lapse rate

(TLR) (
◦C km−1 )

T#LR LR+1σ to LR-1σ LR+1σ to LR-1σ 0.10 T$LR LR+1σ to LR-1σ LR+1σ to LR-1σ 0.12

Threshold temperature for

snow/rain (TP ) (
◦C)

0.70 0.63 to 0.77 0.60 to 0.80 0.02 1.10 0.99 to 1.21 1 to 1.20 0.01

Threshold temperature for

melting (TM ) (
◦C)*

−1.90 −1.71 to −2.09 −1.71 to −2.09 0.01 −1.83 −1.65 to −2.01 −1.93 to −1.73 0.02

Albedo of snow (αs) * 0.77 0.69 to 0.85 0.69 to 0.85 0.29 0.77 0.70 to 0.84 0.70 to 0.84 0.37

Albedo of clean ice (αi )* 0.47 0.42 to 0.51 0.42 to 0.51 0.02 0.50 0.36 to 0.44 0.36 to 0.44 0.02

Albedo of Debris-covered

ice (αd )*

0.16 0.14 to 0.18 0.14 to 0.18 0.02 0.13 0.13 to 0.15 0.13 to 0.15 0.001

Temperature (1◦C) – – T+1 to T−1 −0.50 – – T+1 to T−1 −0.30

Precipitation (10%) – – −10% to +10% 0.23 – – −10% to +10% 0.13

*Calibrated parameters; #Monthly lapse rate; $Daily lapse rate.

FIGURE 3 | Model calibration: the modeled (green) and in-situ (violet) Ba on DBG over 1992-2014 (A), and CSG over 2003–2019 (B). Insets in both the panels show

the correlations between modeled and in-situ mass balances.

0.45 to 0.85, αi from 0.35 to 0.55, and αdfrom 0.1 to 0.2 following
the study by Cuffey and Paterson (2010). The runs withminimum
RMSE between modeled and in-situ Ba are selected for both the
glaciers. The selected runs show an RMSE of 0.21m w.e. a−1

(1992–2014) and 0.32m w.e. a−1 (2002–2019) between modeled
and in-situ Ba for DBG and CSG, respectively. The difference